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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 6307.90.9889
Mr. Long Vu
Walgreen Company
304 Wilmot Road MS#3163

Deerfield, IL 60015

RE:
The tariff classification of a lanyard with a split ring, carabiner and bottle holder from China
Dear Mr. Vu:

In your letter dated March 13, 2015, you requested a tariff classification ruling.  
The sample you submitted is referred to as a “Water Bottle Holder Lanyard,” Item Code 387019. The item consists of a polyester fabric strap that is folded over at the ends and sewn to create loops.  Sewn into the loops at one end is an iron split ring and a silicon water bottle holder; at the other end, an aluminum carabiner used to attach the lanyard to a belt loop or backpack.

You suggest that the correct classification for the lanyard is in subheading 3926.90.9995, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for other articles of plastics.  In this case, the lanyard is a composite good made up of different materials:  a woven textile fabric strap, an iron split ring, an aluminum carabiner and a plastic bottle holder.  The split ring, carabiner and plastic bottle holder are not separate, but rather are suspended component parts of the lanyard itself, of a kind that are normally incorporated to allow a cord or strap to hold something, which is how a lanyard is commonly defined. 
The applicable subheading for the lanyards with split rings, carabiners and plastic bottle holders will be 6307.90.9889, HTSUS, which provides for “Other made up articles, including dress patterns:  Other:  Other:  Other:  Other:  Other.”  The rate of duty will be 7 percent ad valorem.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on the World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

The sample will be returned as requested.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Kim Wachtel at kimberly.a.wachtel@cbp.dhs.gov.
Sincerely,

Gwenn Klein Kirschner

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division
